

# **COUNTY OF EL DORADO**

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, TRANSPORTATION DIVISION

#### APPLICATION FOR ROAD CLOSURE APPLICATION TO BE SUBMITTED <u>90</u> DAYS PRIOR TO THE ROAD CLOSURE DATE

### TITLE/TYPE OF EVENT: 4th of July Parade and Celebration

SPONSORING ORGANIZATION: Georgetown Divide Recreation District					
NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS:	300	START 1	TIME: <u>9am</u>	COMPLETION TIME:	5pm
DATE OF ROAD CLOSURE:	July 4, 2015				
ROAD(S) TO BE CLOSED:	10am-11am				
	Liz Dowell			May 7, 2015	
SUBMITTED BY:	Liz Dowell		DATE:	530 333-4000 fax 530 823-9030	
CONTACT PERSON:			PHONE/FAX	:	
ADDRESS: 4401 HWY 193 Greenwood CA 95635					
EMAIL ADDRESS: Idowell@adrd.org					

## THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL ROAD CLOSURES:

- 1. The organizers shall provide a <u>detailed signing and detour plan</u> for any proposed closure of a major county road. This signing/detour plan should identify the type and location of all signs, barricades, cones, and flaggers. The plan must be attached to this application when It is submitted for review.
- The organizers shall provide proof that the owners of the adjacent <u>business along the road</u> <u>closure are in agreement</u> with proposed closure. These agreements must be attached to this application when it is submitted for review.
- 3. The organizers shall be responsible for providing all signs, barricades, cones, flaggers, and traffic controls and sanitation facilities.
- 4. <u>Wooden barricades shall be placed across the County road</u> to close the road. Barricades shall also be placed across all intersecting roads to deny access to the closed road.
- 5. A <u>"ROAD CLOSED</u>" sign shall be placed at each barricaded intersection. Each sign shall measure at least <u>48 inches by 30 inches, with 8 inch black letters on a white background.</u>
- The organizers shall <u>remove</u> all signs, all pavement markings or other materials immediately following the event. The organizers shall also <u>remove</u> all debris deposited by participants and spectators.
- 7. The organizers shall provide a <u>Certificate of Insurance in the amount of one million</u> <u>dollars</u>, naming County of El Dorado, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers are included as additional insured, (ON AN ADDITIONAL ENSURED ENDORSEMENT) but only insofar as the operations under this agreement are concerned. This provision shall apply to the general liability policy.
- 8. To the fullest extent allowed by law the Organizer shall defend, indemnify, and hold the County harmless against and from any and all claims, sults, losses, damages, and liability for damages of every name, kind and description, including attorney's fees and costs incurred, brought for, or on account of, injuries to or death of any person, including but not limited to workers, County employees, and the public, or damage to property, or in anyway arise out of are connected with the work by the Organizer, his agents or employees including contractor's services, operation or performance hereunder, regardless of the existence or degree of fault or negligence on the part of the County, the Organizer, contractor, subcontractor(s) and employee(s) or any of these, except for part of the sole, or active negligence of the County, its officers and employees, or as expressly prescribed by statute. This duty of the Organizer to indemnify and save the County harmless includes the duties to defined set forth in California Civil Code Section 2778.

#### SIGNATURE/TITLE:

Liz Dowell

DATE: May 7, 2015

I HAVE READ, ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE TO ALL OF THE ABOVE CONDITIONS WITH REGARD TO THIS ROAD CLOSURE.

# SKETCH FOR ROAD CLOSURE AND PARADE



